UNOFFICIAL COPY

19 RS BR 1804

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving
2	memory of Martha McClain.
3	WHEREAS, Martha McClain was born on November 30, 1945, the daughter of the
4	late Francis and Joseph Houk; and
5	WHEREAS, Martha McClain graduated from West High School in Columbus,
6	Ohio, before attending Campbellsville College; and
7	WHEREAS, Martha McClain was a secretary at the University of Alabama before
8	becoming a self-employed court reporter in Frankfort. She then worked as a legal
9	secretary for the Cabinet for Health and Family Services, the Labor Cabinet, the Kentucky
10	Higher Education Assistance Authority, and the Kentucky Public Service Commission;
11	and
12	WHEREAS, Martha McClain ran a personal business called "Let's Face It",
13	focusing on face painting. She took great joy in seeing a child's face light up because of
14	her work; and
15	WHEREAS, Martha McClain served as secretary and director of veterans outreach
16	for Kratom United and worked with Veterans Care Alliance Botanicals, both of which are
17	organizations that advocate for herbal alternatives for pain management; and
18	WHEREAS, Martha McClain, beloved mother, grandmother, sister, and great-
19	grandmother, departed this earthly life on December 20, 2018, leaving those who knew
20	and loved her in solemn mourning; and
21	WHEREAS, Martha McClain is preceded in death by her parents. She is survived
22	by her two daughters, Alexandra Seyberth and Kelly Devine; two sisters, June Kelly and
23	Margi McGuire; four grandchildren, Courtney May, Ben Seyberth, Bonnie Seyberth, and
24	Charlie Seyberth; and five great-grandchildren, Landon May, Audrina Seyberth, Bentley
25	Seyberth, Addison West, and Arabella Seyberth;
26	NOW, THEREFORE,
27	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the

Page 1 of 2

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1 Commonwealth of Kentucky:

2 → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their
3 most profound sympathy on the passing of Martha McClain and offer heartfelt
4 condolences to her family, her friends, and her community in this time of loss.

Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
honor and loving memory of Martha McClain.

7 → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
8 copy of this Resolution to Representative Derrick Graham for delivery to the family.